
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 27 September 2017 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.00-09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Minister for Skills and Science - General scrutiny 

(09.15-10.15) (Pages 1 - 26)  

Julie James AM, Minister for Skills and Science 

Huw Morris, Director Skills, Higher Education and Lifelong Learning Simon 

Jones, Director for Economic Infrastructure 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

EIS(5)-21-17(p1) Minister for Skills and Science 

 

Break (10.15-10.30) 

 

 

 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Trade sector panel - Selling Wales to the World 

(10.30-11.30) (Pages 27 - 43)  

Elgan Morgan, Policy & Public Affairs Manager, South Wales Chamber of 

Commerce  

Professor Terry Stevens, Stevens & Associates 

Ben Cottam, Head of External Affairs, Federation of Small Businesses 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

EIS(5)-21-17(p2) Federation of Small Businesses 

 

4 Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure - General 

scrutiny 

(11.30-12.30) (Pages 44 - 61)  

Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure 

Simon Jones, Director, Transport & ICT Infrastructure 

Mick McGuire, Director, Sectors & Business 

Huw Morris, Group Director SHELL 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

EIS(5)-21-17(p3) Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure 

 

Private de-brief (12.30-12.40) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



1 

Minister for Skills and Science  
Economy, Infrastructure & Skills Committee 

1. This paper sets out some of my priorities and recent actions ahead of my meeting
with the Committee on 27 September.

United and connected 

2. To date, th
[...]
will be informed by labour market intelligence from the
Regional Skills Partnerships (RSPs) and by joint working with the Department for
Work and Pensions (DWP), including the DWP Work and Health Programme in
Wales. Working Wales will use a wide-ranging approach to identify the barriers
an individual might face in gaining and sustaining employment. It will use shared
tools to streamline referral to the right employability support and track individuals
from initial enquiry into employment. The new programme will support the Valleys
Taskforce initiative and complement community programmes being delivered in
some of the more deprived areas of Wales

20. The programme will use the procurement framework between the Welsh
Government and Careers Wales to enhance current advice and guidance for
adults.

21. It will be delivered in conjunction with the existing Communities and Tackling
Poverty programmes which will continue to focus on those furthest away from the
labour market. The Committee will also wish to note that from April 2018, the
Cabinet Secretary for Communities & Children will introduce a grant to develop
new infrastructure to support people with complex barriers to employment.

22. We will work across Welsh Government to ensure:

 a focus on the needs of the individual
 a seamless approach to support people who face a multitude of barriers
 provision of targeted support to overcome barriers identified
 greater access and engagement through joint working arrangements
 effective and continued mentoring, monitoring and tracking.

23. Obtaining a clear picture of the strengths and barriers clients face at the outset
will enable Careers Wales case workers to support their client’s journey into the
labour market more effectively. A common and shared categorisation tool will
assist as part of the identification of barriers, results from which will inform the
level of support needed.

24. While we transition to delivery of new programmes my officials are looking a
[...]
r the longer term. 
 

76. The strategy will set out the steps we will take and priority areas to focus work in 
the short term to lay the foundations for prosperity for all. 
 

77. My portfolio will have a key part to play in ensuring we achieve our ambitions. 
 
 
 
 
Julie James AM 
Minister for Skills and Science 
September 2017 

Pack Page 11



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 13

Agenda Item 3



2 

About FSB Wales 

FSB Wales is the authoritative voice of businesses in Wales. With 10,000 members, a Welsh 

Policy Unit, two regional committees and twelve branch committees; FSB Wales is in constant 

contact with business at a grassroots level. It undertakes regular online surveys of its members 

as well as a biennial membership survey on a wide range of issues and concerns facing small 

business. 

Introduction 

1.1 FSB Wales welcomes the opportunity to inform the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee’s work on selling Wales to the world. FSB Wales sees the international dimension of 

economic development policy as being vital to Wales’ future prosperity.  

Trade and Investment 

Trade and Investment strategy 

2.1. As a general point, Welsh Government does not currently have a publically available trade 

and investment strategy for Wales. Given the likely disturbance to export markets and potential 

for additional international trade barriers arising from Brexit, it is important that Welsh 

Government sees expanding and diversifying the Welsh export base as a priority. Such a strategy 

would guide the work of Welsh Government’s overseas offices in terms of export support for firms 

and would also inform the Business Wales offering.  

2.2. An explicit trade and investment strategy would also guide decision making on inward 

investment, ensuring that inward investment is driven by economic development priorities around 

developing Welsh supply chains. FSB Wales notes that the Scottish Government introduced a 

Trade and Investment Stra
[...]
l few percent of premises not covered by the Superfast Cymru rollout or by 
the telecommunications companies’ own plans.  The consultation is the result 
of detailed research and includes a list of potential premises without superfast 
broadband.   We would urge those currently without access to take part in this 
consultation. 
 
5.  Prosperity for All Strategy  

 
On 19th September, we will be publishing a simple, cross-government national 
strategy, Prosperity for All. It will cover activity over this term, and lay the 
foundations for further action over the longer term.  
 
The national strategy will provide the framework and form the basis for all that 
we will do. A single national strategy is needed because the issues that Wales 
faces can only be tackled through working differently, in particular by joining-
up programmes and working across boundaries to deliver Government 
priorities.   The national strategy will include twelve whole of government 
objectives under each of the four areas of Prosperous and Secure, Ambitious 
and Learning, Healthy and Active; and United and Connected. These will be 
our well-being objectives and our contribution to the long term well-being 
goals for Wales. 
 
To support this strategy and to provide further detail on the business, skills 
and infrastructure actions in the strategy, I will be publishing an Economic 
Development Plan later this autumn.  
 

Pack Page 39


	Agenda
	2 Minister for Skills and Science - General scrutiny
	EIS(5)-21-17(p1) Minister for Skills and Science

	3 Trade sector panel - Selling Wales to the World
	EIS(5)-21-17(p2) Federation of Small Businesses

	4 Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure - General scrutiny
	EIS(5)-21-17(p3) Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 27 September 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.40

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4385 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn AM 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Jeremy Miles AM 

Adam Price AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Witnesses: 

Simon Brindle, Welsh Government 

Tracey Burke, Welsh Government 

Ben Cottam, Federation of Small Business 

Julie James AM, Minister for Skills and Science 

Simon Jones, Welsh Government 

Huw Morris, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4385


Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Infrastructure 

Terry Stevens, Stevens & Associates 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

Ben Stokes (Researcher) 

Sian Hughes 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 663KB) View as HTML (432KB) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

2 Minister for Skills and Science - General scrutiny  

2.1 The Minister and her officials answered questions from the Committee members. 

2.2 The Minister agreed to provide a note on the take-up of ultrafast broadband since 

the revision of the scheme, including the total number of applications, and the success 

rate (both before and after the changes). 

3 Trade sector panel - Selling Wales to the World  

3.1 The witnesses answered questions from Committee members. 

3.2 Ben Cottam declared that he was on the strategic board of Business Wales. 

3.3 Professor Terry Stevens declared that his daughter is Mari Stevens who is Welsh 

Government’s Director of Marketing - Tourism and Business. 

4 Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure - General scrutiny  

4.1 The Cabinet Secretary and his officials answered questions from Committee 

members. 

4.2 The Cabinet Secretary agreed to provide: 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s66782/27%20September%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s66782/27%20September%202017.html?CT=2


 information on how many jobs have been a) created, b) safeguarded and c) 

assisted for each of the (separate) Enterprise Zones since their creation; 

 figures on the level of public investment for each of the Enterprise Zones per 

year; and  

 a copy of the 2014 August agreement between the Welsh Government and the 

Department for Transport. 


